
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader  
(incorporating Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Leader) 

 
Date: Monday, 18 July 2016 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday 20 July 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 14 July 
2016. 

  
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Leader is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
      Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) held on 20 June 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 15 July 2016. 
 

Members of the public may register to speak onan item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Leader’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Homeless Review 2015 - 2016   (Pages 7 - 40) 
 This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 

1996, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial 
year 2015/16.  The primary focus is to report on prevention work, 
the trends of statutory homelessness and rough sleeper. It also 
identifies targets and priorities for 2016/17.  

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

Date 20 June 2016 

Present Councillor Carr (Executive Leader) 

In Attendance Councillor Hunter 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Leader was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests in the business on the agenda. He declared that he had 
none. 

 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 23 May 

2016 be approved and then signed by the Executive 
Leader as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that one Member of Council had registered to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Hunter spoke in respect of Agenda Item 4 (Acomb Green- 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation Outcome). She 
spoke about how the green had attracted forms of anti social 
behaviour over the years and felt that if a PSPO was granted that it 
should be temporary and reviewed in six months. This was because a 
PSPO might discourage people from visiting Acomb entirely. She 
also asked for determined action on enforcing the issuing of fines for 
dog fouling. 

  
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



4. Acomb Green - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 Consultation Outcome  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report which provided him with 
responses from a recent consultation process and determine whether 
to introduce a Public Space Protection Order(PSPO). It also 
requested that he determine whether to introduce a PSPO for Acomb 
Green. 
 
Officers introduced the report and informed the Executive Leader that 
in a survey of local residents, there was overwhelming support for a 
PSPO on Acomb Green. In response to the points raised under 
Public Participation by the Member of Council Officers stated that; 
 

 Tolerance of unacceptable behaviour had changed over the 
years.  A PSPO was a positive response to modify and change 
behaviour levels. 

 There were no temporary PSPOs. They could have a time limit 
set on them.  

 Although they  might work on a temporary basis,  Council 
Officers did not have the power to move on offenders. 

 
The Executive Leader read out a letter from another Member of 
Council, Councillor Waller, who was in support for granting a PSPO 
at Acomb Green.  
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved and that a PSPO for Acomb 

Green be introduced to include: 
 

 Banning the drinking of alcohol 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more 
people who are causing anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 Banning under 16’s from the possession of lighters 
in the play area 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) at £100, which would be reduced to £75 if 
paid within the first 14 days. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 

anti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



5. West Bank Park - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 Consultation Outcome  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report which provided him with 
responses from a recent consultation process and determine whether 
to introduce a Public Space Protection Order(PSPO). It also 
requested that he determine whether to introduce a PSPO for West 
Bank Park. 
 
The Executive Leader reported that he had received two letters in 
support of the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for the park. These suggested; 
 

 Employing park keepers and permanent gardeners 

 Closing the park at dusk 

 Segregating part of the park for dog users 
 
Officers confirmed that the issue of segregating the park had not 
been considered, the other suggestions of park keepers / gardeners 
and closing the parks at dusk had previously been considered by the 
council as part of a previous service wide review which had resulted 
in the current service levels.  The Executive Leader requested that all 
PSPOs should be reviewed when they expired. 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved and the introduction of a 

PSPO within West Bank be authorised to cover: 
 

 Banning motorised bikes 

 Banning drinking alcohol in the park 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more 
people who are causing anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 A requirement that dogs are kept on a lead between 
8.00am and 6.00pm 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) at  £100, which would be reduced to £75 if 
paid within the first 14 days. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 

anti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



6. Proposed Changes to the Traveller Pitch Agreement  
 
The Executive Leader received a report which asked him to approve 
consultation to the proposed changes to the existing Traveller Pitch 
agreement. 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved, to consult on the following 

changes: 
 

 The introduction of flexible tenancy start dates. 

 Insert a section regarding Non payment of rent. 

 To add a paragraph with regards to the keeping of 
dogs on the travellers pitch in particular naming the 
Dangerous Dogs act 1991 and the Dangerous Wild 
Animals Act 1976  

 To add several minor changes to strengthen the 
Travellers Pitch agreement, these are listed on 
Annex 1 numbers 3.18 to 6.  

 
Reason:  To ensure consistency, as far as is practicable, across the 

different agreements that are issued in housing services. 
  

 
7. Granting of additional powers for the Neighbourhood 
 Enforcement Team and changes to existing Fixed Penalty Notice 
 Charges  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report which asked him to grant 
additional enforcement powers to the Neighbourhood Enforcement 
team and also to consider changes to two existing Fixed Penalty 
Notice (FPN) charges issued by the Neighbourhood Enforcement 
team.  These are the FPNs issued for dog fouling and for breach of 
Community Protection Notice (CPN). 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved to: 
 

 Grant the power for issue of an FPN for low level 
fly-tipping with a penalty of £400, reduced to £240 
for early repayment. 

 Grant the power to issue an FPN for advertising for 
sale two or more vehicles within 500m of each other 
or repairing vehicles on the public highway, with a 
penalty of £100, reduced to £75 for early 
repayment. 

Page 4



 Grant the power to enforce the Micro-chipping of 
Dogs (England)  Regulations 2015 when related to 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. 

 Raise the FPN charge for dog fouling to £75. 

 Introduce an early repayment charge of £75 for 
breach of  Community Protection Notice. 

 
Reason:  Additional powers have been requested as a result of a 

review of offences commonly reported to the team against 
the enforcement powers available to address them. This 
is to ensure the team have all the necessary enforcement 
powers at their disposal.  The FPN for small scale 
flytipping is a new power, made available to local 
authorities from May 2016. 

 
 
 

Councillor Carr, Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session  - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods)  

 18 July 2016 

 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety  
 
Homeless Review 2015/16 

Summary 

1. This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council‟s Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial year 2015/16.  The 
primary focus is to report on prevention work, the trends of statutory 
homelessness and rough sleeper. 
 

2. The report identifies targets and priorities for 2016/17. 
 

3. The report incorporates the work and contribution of partner agencies to 
deliver a comprehensive service to homeless households across York, 
many of whom are the most socially excluded people in society. Each 
agency contributes to this success and is a vital part of the jigsaw. 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Leader (incorporating Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods is 
asked to: 

a. Note the contents of the report; 

b. Agree the priorities and targets for 2016/17 as set out in paragraph 
16.  

Reason – To ensure the council continues to meet its statutory 
responsibilities and supports the most vulnerable in society.  

Background and overview of service 
 

5. There is a duty on all Local Authorities to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness. In addition the 
Local Authority has a duty to provide temporary accommodation for 
certain households in accordance with Housing Act 1996.   

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

6. The remit of the work carried out by the Homeless Service (which 
incorporates Housing Options, Housing Registrations, Resettlement and 
Temporary Accommodation) is set out in legislation and in the City‟s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 „A City Partnership to prevent 
homelessness’. The current action plan identifies actions to tackle 
homelessness and develop services. 

7. Statutory homelessness refers to those people who have made a 
homeless application to their local authority and have met the necessary 
criteria set out in legislation to be accepted as eligible for assistance 
(according to immigration status), homeless, in priority need, 
unintentionally homeless and have a local connection. This group may 
include families, pregnant women and vulnerable single people.  

8. Non-statutory / non-priority homeless tend to be single people or 
childless couples who are not assessed as being in priority need and are 
only entitled to „advice and assistance‟ including support to access 
private rented accommodation, housing via North Yorkshire Home 
Choice („waiting list‟) or supported housing.  

9. Rough sleepers are people who are roofless / street homeless.  This is 
a relatively small number of people when considering the wider 
population of York.  
 

10. In York, homeless prevention services and statutory homelessness 
assessments are carried out by the council‟s Housing Options Team, 
based at West Offices. The Salvation Army, Early Intervention and 
Prevention Team provide specialist advice to single homeless (18+), the 
Youth Homeless Workers provide specialist advice to young people aged 
16 and 17 that are homeless and the Older Persons Specialist provides 
housing advice for 60+ age group. 

 
11. The Homeless Strategy 2013-18 sets out 5 strategic aims which have 

been amended in the Housing Options and Homeless Strategy Action 
Plan to: 

a. Strategic aim 1. Ensure people who are at risk of homelessness are 
aware of and have access to the services they may need to prevent 
it. 

 
b. Strategic aim 2. Ensure the provision of, and fair access to, 

accommodation sufficient to meet the identified housing needs 
 
c. Strategic aim 3. Ensure that people with housing related support 

needs have these fully assessed and have access to service required 
to sustain successful independent living and prevent homelessness 

Page 8



 

 
d. Strategic aim 4. Ensure the effective multi-agency and partnership 

working occurs across all services to prevent homelessness and 
provide appropriate accommodation and support to meet the needs 
of people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 

 
e. Strategic Aim 5. Deliver and develop early intervention strategies to 

tackle predicted trends in homelessness. 
 

Targets 

12. The council‟s targets for the service are  based upon The Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) priorities and out local 
priorities as set out in the Homeless Strategy.   
 
Performance Targets - 2015/16 
 

 Target for reducing number of households placed in temporary 
accommodation for 2015/16 was 62, the actual outturn was 53.  This 
was a significant success given the pressures placed on the service 
as a result of the Boxing Day Floods.  Target achieved 

 That B&B for families should only be used in emergencies and then 
for no more than 6 weeks. As of 31/3/16 there was only 1  
households in B&B and this was not a family). Target achieved 

 To maintain rough sleepers at 0 but has not been met as in 
November 2015 the official submission was 18. This is a significant 
concern. Target missed 

 Achieve housing performance targets within departmental service 
plan around voids and rent arrears.  Target achieved  

 Deliver actions points set out within Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 
„A City Partnership to prevent homelessness‟ action plan within 
identified time scales; Ongoing 

 (Gold Standard Challenge) Not to use B&B for 16 or 17 year olds. 1 
placement in 2015/16. Ongoing 

 (Gold Standard Challenge) Not to use B&B for families, other than in 
emergencies and then for no longer than 6 weeks. No placement for 
longer than 6 weeks in 2015/16 but Ongoing 

 

 

Page 9



 

Priorities set in 2015/16  

 To complete an interim review of the Homeless Strategy 2013-18 and 
action plan and prioritise any relevant actions. Completed.  

 To continue to tackle rough sleeping, street drinking and begging (in 
conjunction with Community Safety Hub) and explore need for day 
facilities and night shelter in light of rising numbers of rough sleepers 
and associated street drinking and begging. Ongoing 

 To increase the portfolio and review the business model of YorHome 
to ensure future sustainability of project. YorHome now manages 
Tees Valley Properties. Completed 

 To revisit the option of using the private rented sector to discharge 
homeless duty to private rented sector as appropriate. Ongoing 
discussion with private landlords but need to continue this. Ongoing 

 Re-provision of Ordnance Lane hostel. Currently tender completed, 
contractor appointed planning application in progress.  Ongoing 

 Work alongside partners to explore opportunities to develop 
additio
[...]
ues to reduce, 91 in 2015/16 (11.6% 
decrease) in contrast to national increase 5.8% 

 

 Housing Options remains busy with 3438 (contacts) of which 1327 
are in depth interviews/cases. This is a slight reduction which may be 
because of improved joint working with Housing Registrations, 
supported housing providers, tenancy support and ongoing training 
with external agencies.  

 

 The complexity of immigration law, homeless applications and 
supported housing referrals via SAP result in staff requiring more 
detailed knowledge, skills and time to deal with individual cases 

 

 The number of households in temporary accommodation has 
reduced, the number of homeless acceptances has reduced, 
however there is still a considerable number of homeless prevention 
cases and successful resettlement cases. This is an excellent 
achievement, especially in light of winter floods. 

 

Page 11



 

 The Older Persons Housing Specialist exceeded targets and has 
been extended for further 6 months. 

 

 general contacts 
/ enquiries  

level 2 advice 
and information 

level 3 
casework 

2015/16 
(Target) Actual 

(1000) 1092 (250) 296 (150) 208 

 

 Despite ongoing  work, commitment of agencies, continued resources 
and new flexible methods of working the number of rough sleepers in 
York has again increased to 18 (Nov 2015) an increase of 36%. 
National trends show an increase of 30%.  

 

 National changes  bring new challenges into social housing which 
could lead to the reduction in available affordable housing for rent 
which is likely to place additional pressures on the service.    Ongoing 
work is taking place to mitigate the impact of this on services and 
customers. 2013-2018 

 
In Year Service Improvement  
14. Throughout 2015/16 significant work has continued both internally and 

with partner agencies to improve the direct service to customers and the 
overall provision. 
 

15. A number of significant service improvements were achieved in 2015/16 
(fur
[...]
 review – to streamline services and 
minimise waste 

 

 IDAS – DCLG grant to provide 24 hour staffing an helpline 

 

 CYC new tenancy agreement 
 

 77 new build properties for social rent 
 

 

 

Page 13



 

Forthcoming projects and priorities – 2016/17 

16. The following work is identified in the Homelessness Strategy Action plan 
2013-18 and will be given priority during 2016-17: 

 To continue to work to achieve the 10  „Gold Standard challenges„ as 
set out by DCLG 

 To develop services / processes to mitigate effects of welfare benefit 
reforms on homeless 

 Review the effectiveness of the information sharing / transfer of 
complex homeless and resettlement cases into social housing  

 In light of Housing and Planning Act, review the use of alternative 
tenancies e.g. Family Intervention Tenancies and Fixed Term 
Tenancies (CYC). 

 Review the use and consider investment /re-design opportunities of 
existing social housing stock to meet needs of complex / vulnerable 
customers in particular to mitigate medium and long term impact of 
welfare benefit reform.  

 Review Nightstop services in lieu of reduced demand 

 To continued to explore / work with TEWV to provide appropriate 
housing / housing support / hospital discharge process for people 
with mental health issues 

 Ordnance Lane re-provision 

 To complete review of Housing Registrations Service and implement 
proposed changes to service and policy  

 To prioritise reduction of rough sleeping, street drinking and begging 
(in conjunction with Community Safety Hub) and explore need for day 
facilities and night shelter in light of rising numbers of rough sleepers 
and associated street drinking and begging 

 To work with Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) to improve 
prison release system if housing is required 

 To work with new provider of Housing Related Support  contract 
(following retender by Adult Social Care) 

 To work with Adult Social Care on review of mental health housing 

Page 14



 

 Work with CYC Housing in relation to restructure and new operating 
model  

 To work in conjunction with CYC Childrens Social Care new 
operating model 

 To support the extension of MEAM Project (Arc Light lead agency) 

 To secure funding for Older Persons Specialist 

 To secure funding for mental health hostel workers if pilot successful 

 To review IDAS 24 hour helpline and support IDAS in any funding 
applications 

 Agree targets for 2016/17 

 2015/16 
target 

2015/16 
actual 

2016/17 
target 

Reason 

No of 
households in 
temp accom 

62 56 56 Retained at this level 
as we acknowledge 
in current financial 
climate / welfare 
benefit reforms that 
vulnerable people 
will continue to be 
affected by 
homelessness but 
the services will  
strive to work in a 
planned / 
preventative 
approach  

No of 
households with 
dependent 
children in temp 
accom 

45 28 40 Level equivalent to 
% change in 
numbers of 
households in 
temporary 
accommodation 
(above). Service will 
consider an 
alterative monitoring 
criteria to look at 
outcome not output. 

Page 15



 

No of 
households 
accepted as 
priority need 

105 91 100  

No of rough 
sleepers 

2 18 12  While there is an 
aspiration to reduce 
rough sleeping in 
York to 0, a realistic 
target based on 
current situation 
where some rough 
sleepers current 
refuse offers of 
assistance is 12. 
Ongoing work will 
take place with 
Community Safety 
Hub to tackle this 
ongoing issue 

Not to use B&B 
for 16 or 17 
year olds 

0 1 0  

Not to use B&B 
for families, 
other than in 
emergencies 
and then for no 
longer than 6 
weeks 

0 0 0  

 

Consultation  

17. Consultation has taken place regarding design of Ordnance Lane, 
Homeless Strategy Action Plan review, Housing First, Former Arrears 
Incentive Scheme, Peasholme re-provision (staff only), Adult Social Care 
housing related support, Housing Registration Service Review (staff 
only) 

Options 

18. Option 1.  

Page 16



 

Note the contents of the report and agreed the priorities and targets for 
2016/17 as set out in paragraph 16.  

19. Option 2 to note the contents of the report but recommend alternative 
priorities and targets for 2016/17 

Analysis 

20. The report and appendix identifies current strategic aims (documented in 
the homeless strategy „ A City Partnership to prevent homelessness‟ 
2013-18) and provides detailed statistics and analysis of the information, 
to determine the priorities for the forthcoming year 

Council Plan 

21. The Homeless strategy is closely link to priorities within the Council Plan 
2015-19: 

 A prosperous city for all where local businesses can thrive and 
residents have good quality jobs, housing and opportunities 

 A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged can access services and community 
facilities 

 

Implications 

Financial Implications 
 

22. There are no direct financial implications to this report, although there is 
evidence that by not investing in preventative measures there is a 
greater cost to the city in the long-term through failure to met targets and 
potential for an increase in homelessness.  

Equalities Implications 
 

23. A community impact assessment (CIA)has been completed for the 
housing options and homeless strategy.  Individual CIAs will be 
completed for major pieces of work outlined in this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 

24. The provision of a homeless service is a statutory requirement under 
Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Act 2002.   

Page 17



 

25. That services adhere to national Guidance on “Provision of 
Accommodation for 16 and 17 year old young people who maybe 
homeless and/or require accommodation”.  

26. National good practice states that no young person 16 or 17 should be in 
B&B, that no family should be placed in B&B unless in an emergency 
and then for no more than 6 weeks 

27. There are financial risks via judicial challenge if the service does not 
meet its statutory duty and as a result of Ombudsmen complaints if CYC 
fails to act within its statutory duties regarding homelessness.  

Risk Management 
 

28. There is a continued risk that due to current economic climate and 
changes at a national level, unless mitigation can be put in place to 
support the most vulnerable, we will see an increase in homelessness 
within the city. York has seen an increase in rough sleeping despite the 
commitment of agencies. It is only through the ongoing concerted effort 
of staff and the resources channelled into homeless that we are able to 
maintain the current levels.  

29. Changes to funding formulas and allocations may impact on the council‟s 
ability to deliver critical services in the future.  

30. The risk/s associated with the recommendation of this report are 
assessed at a net level below 16.  The risks have been assessed as 
moderate at 14, the strategy will be regularly monitored at the Homeless 
Strategy Steering Group  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Becky Ward 
Service Manager, Housing 
Options and Homelessness 
Dept Name CAN 
Tel No. 01904 554040 
 
 

 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing and Community 
Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 4th July 2016 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Appendix 1 
Homeless Review 2015-16 Appendix 1 
 
Background Papers:(provided upon request): 
2013-18 Homelessness Strategy 
 
Glossary: 
B&B Bed and Breakfast 
BGS Bond Guarantee Scheme  
CAB Citizens Advice Bureau  
CAN Communities and Neighbourhoods (Directorate) 
CBL  Choice Based Lettings (North Yorkshire Home Choice) 
CIA Community Impact Assessment 
CRC Community Rehabilitation Company  
CYC City of York Council   
DCLG Department Communities and Local Government 
IDAS Independent Domestic Abuse Service 
MEAM Making Every Adult Ma
[...]
(1 at Peasholme Centre and 2 at Howe 
Hill for Young People and 1 at YACRO) and 2 ‘Bed-a-Head’ beds at Arc 
Light for hospital discharges that are homeless plus Arc Light and 
YACRO uses short term vacant beds / emergency placements for No 
Second Night Out (NSNO). 

 

10. Arc Light, Peasholme Centre and Howe Hill for Young People provide 
emergency accommodation during severe weather to accommodate 
those sleeping rough.  

 

Page 23



Appendix 1 

4 

 

11. Despite the hard work and flexibility of agencies the number of rough 
sleepers in York has again increased from 13 in 2014/15 to 18 in 
2015/16 (38%).  Street count (number of rough sleepers as defined by 
DCLG definition)  

 

Region Autumn 
2011 

Autumn 
2012 

Autumn 
2013 

Autumn 
2014 

Autumn 
2015 

Change 

      Number % 
York 2 8 9 13 18 +5 38% 
Yorkshire and 
the Humber 

 
150 

 
157 

 
129 

 
126 

 
160 

 
+34 

 
27% 

England 2181 2309 2414 2744 3569 +825 30% 

 
12. Nationally there was a 30% increase in rough sleeping, which is 

compatible to the 27% increase across Yorkshire and Humberside. The 
significant rise in rough sleeping in York is possibly a result of the 
ongoing difficulty accessing the private rented sector due to high rents 
and pressure on services which limits availability of accommodation, the 
sanctions / disengagement caused by welfare benefit reforms and 
pressure on social housing. There continues to be an issue with begging 
but this is not directly linked to rough sleeping. 

13. York adopted a Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) approach to work 
with complex / entrenched rough sleepers, providing an opportunity to 
bring together key local stakeholders across all sectors, to focus on fresh 
thinking towards identifying new approaches to tackling multiple and 
complex needs in York. 

 
14. The MEAM specialist worker support’s a caseload of adults with multiple 

and complex needs, who have  ineffective contact with services, are 
living chaotic lives and hav

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

Date 18 July 2016 

Present Councillor Carr (Executive Leader) 

In Attendance Councillor Hunter 

  

 
8. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting the Executive Leader was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda. He declared 
he had none. 

 
 
9. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

20 June 2016 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Leader as a correct record. 

 
 
10. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
11. Homeless Review 2015 - 2016  
 

The Executive Leader considered a report that addressed the 
activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness 
Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness Strategy 
2013-2018 in respect of the financial year 2015/16.   

 
The Service Manager for Housing Options and Homelessness 
was in attendance to give an update and discuss the 
performance targets and priorities achieved for 2015/16 and the 



projects and priorities for 2016/17. The Executive Leader noted 
that: 

   630 homeless prevention cases were reported in 
2015/16 which contributed to a reduction in statutory 
homeless from 103 to 91. 

   The target for reducing number of households placed in 
temporary accommodation for 2015/16 was 62 but the 
actual outturn achieved was 53. 

 
The Executive Leader agreed the targets and priorities for 
2016/17 which included continued: 

 work with the Community Safety Hub to reduce the 
number of rough sleepers and to tackle street drinking 
and begging.  

 exploration/work with Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Trust to provide appropriate housing, housing support and 
hospital discharge process for people with mental health 
issues.  

 work to achieve the Gold Standard Challenge. 
 

 

Resolved:  

i.   That the report be noted.  

ii.  That the priorities and targets for 2016/17, as set out in 
paragraph 16 of the report, be agreed.  

 
Reason: To ensure the council continues to meet its statutory 

responsibilities and supports the most vulnerable in 
society.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm] 


